
         
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

FOR THE   DISTRICT OF  
  DIVISION

 

 
NOTICE OF TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT AND

APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND DEADLINE TO OBJECT TO TFR

 
Pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(a)(6) and 2002(f)(8), please take notice that Stephen J. Zayler,

trustee of the above styled estate, has filed a Trustee's Final Report which is summarized in the attached
Summary of Trustee's Final Report and Application for Compensation.
 

The Trustee's Final Report and Application for Compensation referenced in the Notice (NFR) is
available for public inspection in the office of the United States Bankruptcy Court, at the following address:

 
The Trustee's Final Report also may be viewed at the Court's website at www.txeb.uscourts.gov.

To view the document, click on "Trustee Reports and Data" under the Online Services tab and then click
the hyperlink entitled "Chapter 7 Asset Case Trustee Final Reports."  Scroll down through the list of
cases and click on the case number of the Final Report you wish to view.  The documents are listed by
date of filing, beginning with the most recently filed report.  There is no charge to view, print or
download this document from the website.  The Trustee's Final Report is also available through
PACER, appropriate charges for this service will be assessed.
 

Any person wishing to object to the Trustee's Final Report or the Application for Compensation
contained therein must file a written objection with the Clerk of the United States Bankruptcy Court and
serve a copy of such objection upon the trustee and the United States Trustee within thirty (30) days of
the date of this notice. If no objection to the Final Report is timely filed and served, the Trustee may pay
dividends contemplated by the Final Report pursuant to FRBP 3009 without further order of the Court.
In such event, the notice required under FRBP 5009 shall be deemed satisfied and the presumption
contemplated by that rule shall be invoked upon the filing of the Trustee's certification that the estate
has been fully administered in the Trustee Distribution Report.
 

If a written objection is filed in either instance, a hearing shall be scheduled and the Court will
send notice of the scheduled hearing to you.

IN RE: §
§

R AND R MARINE INC § Case No. 08-10621 BP1
§

Debtor §

Tyler & Marshall Divisions Sherman & Texarkana Divisions Beaumont & Lufkin Divisions
Plaza Tower Wells Fargo Bank Building Jack Brooks Federal Buildings
110 N. College Avenue, 9th Floor 660 N. Central Expressway, 3rd Floor 300 Willow Street, 1st Floor
Tyler, TX 75702 Plano, TX 75074 Beaumont, TX 77701

Date: 02/24/2016 By: /s/ Stephen J. Zayler
Trustee

EASTERN

04/01/2009UST Form 101-7-NFR1.21

TEXAS
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10/01/20107AEpiq Systems Inc.



 
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
BEAUMONT DIVISION

 

 
SUMMARY OF TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT
AND APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION

 

Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:
 

Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:
 

In re: §
§

R AND R MARINE INC § Case No. 08-10621 BP1
§

Debtor §

The Final Report shows receipts of $  

and approved disbursements of $  

leaving a balance on hand of1 $  

Claim No. Claimant Claim Asserted

Allowed
Amount of
Claim

Interim
Payment to
Date

Proposed
Payment

000054

Internal Revenue

Service $  $  $  $  

Total to be paid to secured creditors $  

Remaining Balance $  

Reason/Applicant Total Requested
Interim Payment
to Date

Proposed
Payment

Trustee Fees: Stephen J. Zayler $  $  $  

Trustee Expenses: Stephen J. Zayler $  $  $  

Attorney for Trustee Fees: STEPHEN J.
ZAYLER $  $  $  ____________________

1
The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed. The interest earned prior to disbursement

will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category. The trustee may receive additional compensation not to exceed the
maximum compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. §326(a) on account of the disbursement of the additional interest.
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668.25

0.00

780,286.29

0.00

98,130.55

98,130.55

36,257.50

0.00

21,272.87

2,804.78

0.00

47,170.84

878,416.84

0.00

36,257.50

3,473.03

0.00

68,443.71



Reason/Applicant Total Requested
Interim Payment
to Date

Proposed
Payment

Attorney for Trustee Expenses: STEPHEN
J. ZAYLER $  $  $  

Accountant for Trustee Fees: SANDRA D.
SORRELL, CPA $  $  $  

Charges: United States Bankruptcy Court $   $   $  

Other: AT&T $  $  $  

Other: KEAL WOODRUFF $  $  $  

Other: CITY OF PORT ARTHUR $  $  $  

Other: CITY OF PORT ARTHUR $  $  $  

Other: ENTERGY $  $  $  

Other: ENTERGY $  $  $  

Other: ENTERGY $  $  $  

Other: ENTERGY $  $  $  

Other: ENTERGY $  $  $  

Other: ENTERGY $  $  $  

Other: ENTERGY $  $  $  

Other: TEXAS COMMISSION ON $  $  $  

Other: Cindy Maggio $   $  $  

Other: BANKDIRECT CAPITAL
FINANCE $  $  $  

Other: COMPASS BANK $  $  $  

Other: MKY ENTERPRISE $  $  $  

Other: PORT ARTHUR OFFSHORE, INC. $  $  $  

Other: PATRIOT SECURITY, LTD $  $  $  

Other: PATRIOT SECURITY, LTD $  $  $  

Other: TEXAS INTERCOASTAL
MARINE PROPERTIES $  $  $  

Other: STEPHEN J. ZAYLER $  $  $  
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0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

9,524.19

9,857.50

10,987.12

110,986.37

3,788.75

7,165.03

145,000.00

144,073.14

94.73

110.35

460.10

25,471.64

114.10

2,161.61

12,707.87

117.36

250.19

8,319.50

12,607.59

9,791.97

250.00

2,161.61

114.10

117.36

12,707.87

8,319.50

250.19

9,791.97

12,607.59

7,165.03

127,058.65

9,524.19

1,394.67

0.00

250.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

7,500.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

7,500.00

25,471.64

460.10

110.35

94.73

144,073.14

145,000.00

3,788.75

127,058.65

1,394.67

9,857.50

10,987.12

110,986.37

0.00

0.00



Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:
 

NONE

 
In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the Court,

priority claims totaling $  must be paid in advance of any dividend to general (unsecured)
creditors.
 

Allowed priority claims are:
 

 
The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed payment

less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing authorities).
 

Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $  have been allowed and
will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full. The
timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be   percent, plus interest (if
applicable).
 

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Total to be paid for chapter 7 administrative expenses $  

Remaining Balance $  

Claim No. Claimant
Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payment to
Date Proposed Payment

000016
RICHARD DOUGLAS
WISE JR $  $  $  

000020 JOSE ZEPEDA $  $  $  

000027 GABINO TORRES $  $  $  

000034 HOWARD K GRAHAM $  $  $  

000036A Internal Revenue Service $  $  $  

000045
Comptroller of Public
Accounts $  $  $  

Total to be paid to priority creditors $  

Remaining Balance $  
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9,622,341.54

0.0

875,477.40

1,660.00

2,640.00

1,760.00

4,615.39

15,548.53

849,253.48

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

47,904.93

0.00

50,225.62

36,560.18

4,615.39

669.36

2,640.00

47,904.93

1,760.00

1,660.00



 

Claim No. Claimant
Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payment to
Date Proposed Payment

000001
Infinity Marine Offshore,
Inc. $  $  $  

000002
Wells Fargo Financial
Leasing, Inc. $  $  $  

000003
Applied Standards
Inspection, Inc. $  $  $  

000005 Superior Supply & Steel $  $  $  

000006
MICHAEL CLAUDE
MYERS $   $   $  

000007
WILLIAMS FLORISTS
& GIFTS, INC $  $  $  

000008

ALL PHASE
ELECTRIC SUPPLY
CO $  $  $  

000009 Penske Truck Leasing $  $  $  

000010
REDFISH RENTALS
OF ORANGE, INC $  $  $  

000011
JOHNNY HERMAN
MAYEUX JR $  $  $  

000012
Martin Operating
Partnership, LP $  $  $  

000015
FedEx Customer
Information Services $  $  $  

000017
HARVEY H
RANDOLPH, JR. D.O. $  $  $  

000018 Seabulk Towing $  $  $  

000021
DXP ENTERPRISES,
INC. $  $  $  

000022
DXP ENTERPRISES,
INC. $  $  $  

000023
General Electric Capital
Corp. $  $  $  
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0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0020,318.19

16,644.00

4,680.30

58,935.50

171,158.76

341.87

27,581.27

673,514.00

0.00

2,040.00

17,757.53

2,065,500.00

660.17

14,478.59

810.12

26,892.68

5,538.48

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00



Claim No. Claimant
Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payment to
Date Proposed Payment

000024
General Electric Capital
Corp. $  $  $  

000025
Sun Coast Resources,
Inc. $  $  $  

000026
Scott Equipment
Company, LLC $  $  $  

000028
Toromont Energy
Systems, Inc. $  $  $  

000029
Deep South Crane &
Rigging Company $  $  $  

000030
Deep South Crane &
Rigging Company $  $  $  

000031
Universal Marine
Inspections $  $  $  

000032
American Express Travel
Related Svcs Co $  $  $  

000033
R L Eldridge
Construction, Inc. $  $  $  

000035
EASTEX RUBBER &
GASKET CO $  $  $  

000036B Internal Revenue Service $  $  $  

000037
Triangle Waste
Solutions, LP $  $  $  

000039 Entergy Texas, Inc. $  $  $  

000042
Greene's Energy Group,
LLC $  $  $  

000043 Verizon Wireless $  $  $  

000044
Independent
Bankersbank $  $  $  

000047
Southern Steel & Supply,
LLC $  $  $  

000048 T.J. MORGAN, INC. $  $  $  

000049
Red-d-Arc Welderentals,
Inc. $  $  $  
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0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

45,333.03

4,685.38

21,946.52

478,224.45

149,916.51

19,994.88

5,200.00

23,302.25

89,234.38

20,737.16

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

27,153.90

19,703.00

1,673,978.49

4,273.96

996,845.90

25,436.51

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

80,896.50

19,809.42

51,594.14



 
Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $  have been allowed and will

be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filed general (unsecured) claims
have been paid in full. The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated to be   percent, plus interest (if
applicable).
 

Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:
 

Claim No. Claimant
Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payment to
Date Proposed Payment

000050
Marine Fueling Service,
Inc. $  $  $  

000051
DIVER DAN DIVING
SERVICES INC $  $  $  

000052
A & B Valve and Piping
Systems, LP $  $  $  

000056 Sampson Steel Corp. $  $  $  

000057
COASTAL WELDING
SUPPLY INC $  $  $  

000058
Hornbeck Offshore
Services, LLC $  $  $  

000059

AMERICAN
INFOSOURCE LP AS
AGENT FOR $  $  $  

000060
GULFCO INDUSTRIES
EQUIPMENT LP $  $  $  

000061
GULFSTAR RENTAL
SOLUTIONS $  $  $  

000062
McDonough Marine
Service $  $  $  

000063 Rio Marine, Inc. $  $  $  

64
Community Bank of
Texas, NA $  $  $  

Total to be paid to timely general unsecured creditors $  

Remaining Balance $  
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0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.000.00

0.000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

155,759.39

10,450.00

112,911.80

0.0

37,100.42

446,113.24

52,800.89

31,116.56

504,695.96

29,829.05

410,157.01

633,103.95

333,185.43



NONE

 
Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims ordered

subordinated by the Court totaling $  have been allowed and will be paid pro rata only after all
allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full. The dividend for
subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be   percent, plus interest (if applicable).
 

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims ordered
subordinated by the Court are as follows:
 

NONE
 
 

 
 
Stephen J. Zayler
P. O. Box 150743
Lufkin, TX 75915-0743
 
 
STATEMENT:  This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction
Act exemption 5 C.F.R. § 1320.4(a)(2) applies.

Prepared By: /s/ Stephen J. Zayler
Trustee
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0.0

0.00


